..... 4.60% 4.11% 4.04% 4.20% 7.11% 6.81% 5.50% 5.00% 4.87% 4.53%

Terminal capitalization
rate(1)   ..... 5.47% 4.73% 5.61% 4.95% 6.56% 6.37% 7.01% 6.23% 5.66% 5.03%

Discount rate(1)   ..... 6.21% 5.30% 6.73% 5.70% 7.75% 7.29% 8.01% 6.83% 6.50% 5.67%

Valuation Metrics by Region

As at December 31, 2022 Canada USA Austria Germany
Nether-

lands Total
Income-producing property fair value   . $ 1,833.3 $ 4,489.9 $ 760.0 $ 588.8 $ 814.1 $ 8,486.1
Overall capitalization rate (1)(2)   ..... 3.51% 4.84% 8.15% 5.63% 4.53% 4.87%

As at December 31, 2021 Canada USA Austria Germany
Nether-

lands Total
Income-producing property fair value   . $ 1,648.7 $ 4,089.7 $ 773.8 $ 425.7 $ 789.5 $ 7,727.4
Overall capitalization rate (1)(2)   ..... 3.51% 4.30% 7.98% 5.60% 3.87% 4.53%

(1) Weighted based on income-producing property fair value.
(2)  Overall capitalization rate is calculated as stabilized net operating income (property revenue less property

expenses) divided by the fair value of the property.

   42   Granite REIT 2022

A sensitivity analysis of the fair value of income-producing properties to changes in the overall
capitalization rate, terminal capitalization rate and discount rate at December 31, 2022 is
presented below:

Sensitivity Analysis of Fair Value of Income-Producing Properties

Rate sensitivity Overall capitalization rate Terminal capitalization rate Discount rate
+50 bps   .....  7,629.1  8,043.5  8,166.7
+25 bps   .....  8,032.4  8,255.2  8,324.7
Base rate  $8,486.1  $8,486.1  $8,486.1
-25 bps   .....  9,002.0  8,740.6  8,652.4
-50 bps   .....  9,597.6  9,020.9  8,822.3

Capital Expenditures and Leasing Costs

Capital expenditures relate to sustaining the existing earnings capacity of the property
portfolio. Capital expenditures can include expansion or development expenditures and
maintenance or improvement expenditures. Expansion or development capital expenditures
are discretionary in nature and are incurred to generate new revenue streams and/or increase
the productivity of a property. Maintenance or improvement capital expenditures relate to
sustaining the existing earnings capacity of a property. Leasing costs include direct leasing
costs and lease incentives. Direct leasing costs include broker commissions incurred in

[…]

Terminal capitalization rate   . .  5.57 %  9.25 %  4.75 %  4.79 %  8.50 %  3.75 %

Germany
Discount rate   .....  6.48 %  11.00 %  4.90 %  6.48 %  9.75 %  4.90 %

Terminal capitalization rate   . .  5.50 %  10.00 %  4.30 %  5.38 %  8.75 %  3.90 %

Austria
Discount rate   .....  8.59 %  9.90 %  8.15 %  8.28 %  9.50 %  7.90 %

Terminal capitalization rate   . .  7.32 %  7.90 %  6.75 %  7.16 %  7.65 %  6.65 %

Netherlands
Discount rate   .....  5.43 %  6.85 %  4.75 %  4.44 %  6.25 %  3.60 %

Terminal capitalization rate   . .  5.73 %  8.50 %  5.00 %  4.94 %  7.40 %  3.80 %

Total
Discount rate   .....  6.50 %  11.00 %  4.75 %  5.67 %  9.75 %  3.60 %

Terminal capitalization rate   . .  5.66 %  10.00 %  4.25 %  5.03 %  8.75 %  3.75 %
(1) Excludes assets held for sale (note 5).
(2) Weighted based on income-producing property fair value.

The table below summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of income-producing properties to
changes in either the discount rate or terminal capitalization rate:

Discount Rate Terminal Capitalization Rate

Rate sensitivity Fair value Change in fair value Fair value Change in fair value

+50 basis points   ..... $ 8,166,669 $ (319,436) $ 8,043,519 $ (442,586)

+25 basis points   .....  8,324,712  (161,393)  8,255,203  (230,902)

Base rate   .....  8,486,105  —  8,486,105  —

-25 basis points   .....  8,652,412  166,307  8,740,637  254,532

-50 basis points   ..... $ 8,822,283 $ 336,178 $ 9,020,938 $ 534,833

5. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE AND DISPOSITIONS

Assets Held for Sale

At December 31, 2022, two income-producing properties located in Canada and the United
States having a total fair value of $41.2 million were classified as assets held for sale, and are
expected to be disposed within the next 12 months. At December 31, 2021, two income-

Granite REIT 2022   101

producing properties and one piece of land located in Poland and the Czech Republic having a
total fair value of $64.6 million were classified as assets held for sale.

Dispositions

During the year ended December 31, 2022, Granite disposed of two income-producing